

Nos. 18-1323, 18-1460

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

JUNE MEDICAL SERVICES L.L.C., ET AL.,
Petitioners–Cross-Respondents,
v.

REBEKAH GEE, SECRETARY, LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT
OF HEALTH AND HOSPITALS,
Respondent–Cross-Petitioner.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUSAN B. ANTHONY LIST SUPPORTING
RESPONDENT–CROSS-PETITIONER**

JOHN G. KNEPPER
Counsel of Record
Law Office of John G. Knepper, LLC
P.O. Box 1512
Cheyenne, Wyoming 82003
(307) 632-2842
John@KnepperLLC.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

January 2, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. This Court’s decision in <i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> was a fact-based, as-applied ruling to avoid the barrier created by the doctrine of res judicata. Petitioners cannot now broaden that opinion into a sweeping precedent that would have been procedurally improper.	5
A. The procedural posture of <i>Hellerstedt</i> limits the breadth of its holding.....	5
B. <i>Hellerstedt</i> ’s narrow factual basis is clear in the text of the opinion.	9
C. The Fifth Circuit properly found that Louisiana’s admitting privileges have not caused closures like those identified in Texas by <i>Hellerstedt</i>	12
II. The Constitution and this Court’s precedents permit States to legislate to protect the quality of medical care in abortion clinics, and the Fifth Circuit’s decision properly upheld Louisiana’s statute.	16
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983)	6
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006)	12
<i>B & B Hardware, Inc. v. Hargis Indus., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 138 (2015)	7
<i>Burnet v. Coronado Oil & Gas Co.</i> , 285 U.S. 393 (1932)	11
<i>Chapman v. NASA</i> , 736 F.2d 238 (5th Cir. 1984)	11
<i>City of Akron v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983)	23
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264 (1821)	8, 9
<i>Cromwell v. County of Sac</i> , 94 U.S. 351 (1877)	7
<i>Daly v. Sprague</i> , 675 F.2d 716 (5th Cir. 1982)	22
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824)	16
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	4, 18
<i>Hampton v. McConnell</i> , 3 Wheat. 234 (1818)	7

<i>Highmark, Inc. v. Allcare Health Mgmt. Sys., Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 559 (2014).....	14
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997).....	2, 18
<i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 474 U.S. 104 (1985).....	15
<i>Patrick v. Burget</i> , 486 U.S. 94 (1988).....	22
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Texas Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott</i> , 951 F. Supp. 2d 891 (W.D. Tex. 2013)	10
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Texas Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott</i> , 734 F.3d 406 (5th Cir. 2013).....	10, 11
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Texas Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott</i> , 748 F.3d 583 (5th Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Texas Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott</i> , 769 F.3d 330 (5th Cir. 2014).....	11, 12
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	16
<i>Shahawy v. Harrison</i> , 875 F.2d 1529 (11th Cir. 1989).....	22
<i>S. Pac. R. Co. v. United States</i> , 168 U.S. 1 (1897).....	7

<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	1
<i>Underwriters Nat. Assur. Co. v. N. Carolina Life & Acc. & Health Ins. Guar. Ass'n</i> , 455 U.S. 691 (1982).....	6, 7
<i>U.S. Bank Nat. Ass'n ex rel. CWCapital Asset Mgmt. LLC v. Vill. at Lakeridge, LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 960 (2018).....	14, 15
<i>Webster v. Reprod. Health Servs.</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989).....	1
<i>Whole Woman's Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. Art. IV, § 1	6
--------------------------------	---

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

28 U.S.C. § 1738.....	7
42 U.S.C. § 201 <i>et seq.</i> (Public Health Act).....	21
42 U.S.C. § 300a-7	21
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	23
42 U.S.C. § 11111.....	22
42 U.S.C. § 11112.....	22
42 C.F.R. Part 416	18
42 C.F.R. § 416.43	18
42 C.F.R. § 416.44	18

45 C.F.R. § 60.17	19, 20
45 C.F.R. § 60.18	20
45 C.F.R. § 60.20	20
<i>Further Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2020,</i> Pub. L. No. 116-94	4, 17
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52	14
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Jessica Arden Ettinger, <i>Seeking Common Ground in the Abortion Regulation Debate</i> , 90 Notre Dame L. Rev. 875 (2014).....	17, 18
Find a Ryan White HIV/AIDS Program Medical Provider (HHS website) at https://bit.ly/2srLucH	21
Bryan A. Garner, et al., <i>The Law of Judicial Precedent</i> (2016)	9
David A. Johnson & Humayun J. Chaudhry, <i>Medical Licensing and Discipline in America</i> (2012).....	17, 19, 20
Louisiana Attorney General, Public Record Request R000222-111219, <i>available at</i> https://bit.ly/37mRPES	13
Wendy E. Parmet, <i>Health Care and the Constitution: Public Health and the Role of the State in the Framing Era</i> , 20 Hastings Const. L.Q. 267 (1992)	17

Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 24 cmt. f. (1980).....	7, 10
Bhagwan Satiani, <i>The National Practitioner Data Bank: Structure and Function</i> , J Am. Coll Surg. 2004 Dec;199(6).....	19, 20
James A. Tobey, <i>Public Health and the Police Power</i> , 4 N.Y.U. L. REV. 126 (1927)	17
Jessica Williams, “One of two abortion clinics in New Orleans area shuts down abruptly; unclear if it will reopen,” <i>available at</i> https://bit.ly/ 2rIHmoo	13
